Present:

Minutes
Menard County Board of Health
November 5, 2025 6:15pm

Briane Satorius, President
Rich Brauer

JD Stewart, Treasurer

Dr. Tibbs-Hnizdo

Dr. Miller

Carol Graham

Excused

Dave Bagot, R.PH.

Dianne Markley
John Ridley, MHCDS

I

II.

III.

IV.

VL

VIL

Call to Order
a. President Brianne Satorius called the meeting to order at 6:10 pm

Approval of Minutes
Motion was made by Rich Brauer for approval of the August 6, 2025 minutes,

seconded by JD Stewart, passed unanimously.

Approval of the 2026 Board of Health meeting dates:
Dr. Miller made a motion to approve the 2026 Menard Board of Health meeting
dates of February 4™, May 6™, August 5™ and November 4, 2026, seconded by Dr.
Tibbs-Hnizdo, passed unanimously. The meetings will start at 6:00 pm.

Menard Activities
See attached list of activities.

Unfinished Business
a. Northing to report

New Business
a. Nothing to report

Next Meeting



a. February 4, 2026.

VIII. Public Comment
a. None

IX. Adjournment
a. Motion made to adjourn meeting at 6:30pm was made by Rich Brauer, seconded

by JD Stewart, passed unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted by:

Carol Graham
Executive Assistant to the Director



Menard County Department of Public Health

1 Centre D Petersburg IL- 62675
Generate( 11-04-2025 14:27:19 PM at Menard County Department «
Report : Clinic Visit Report between 01-01-2025 and 11-04-2025 Location Name: Menard County Depart
GRP_DESC DESCRIPTION Number Percent
Total Number of Visits A 462 100%
By Sex
Female 259 56.06%
Male 203  43.94%
By Race
2 0.43%
Other,White 1 0.22%
White 430 93.07%
Asian 3 0.65%
Black or African American 8 1.73%
Black or African American, White 11 2.38%
Unknown,White 1 0.22%
Unknown 2 0.43%
Other 4 0.87%
By Age Group
14-Oct 54 11.69%
30-34 7 1.52%
35-44 22 4.76%
0-9 216 46.75%
Over 44 88 19.05%
15-19 55 11.90%
20-24 4 0.87%
25-29 16 3.46%
By Insurance
Primary Insurance-YOUTHCARE IL 15 3.25%
Unknown 1 0.22%
Primary Insurance-AETNA 30 6.49%
Primary Insurance-AETNA BETTER HEALTH 42 9.09%
Primary Insurance-Aetna Medicare 3 0.65%
Primary Insurance-BCBS OF IL 28 6.06%
Primary Insurance-BLUE CROSS COMMUNITY FHP 13 2.81%
Primary Insurance-BLUE CROSS COMMUNITY FHP MMAI 68 14.72%
Primary Insurance-CIGNA HEALTH CARE 2 0.43%
Primary Insurance-GEHA 1 0.22%
Primary Insurance-HEALTH ALLIANCE 7 1.52%
Primary Insurance-HUMANA HEALTH PLAN INC MMP 3 0.65%
Primary Insurance-IL MEDICAID 9 1.95%
Primary Insurance-MEDICARE 35 7.58%
Primary Insurance-MERIDIAN HEALTH EFFECTIVE07/01/21 8 1.73%
Primary Insurance-MERIDIAN HEALTH PLAN 118 25.54%
Primary Insurance-MOLINA HEALTH 36 7.79%

Primary Insurance-Selfpay 34 7.36%



By Reason

Primary Insurance-UNITED HEALTH CARE

TB Skin Test

ASQ Ages and Stages

Blood Pressure Check

Covid Vaccine

Edinburg Postnatal Depression
Immunization

Immunizations 12 years and younger
Immunizations 13 years and older
Immunizations Travel Vaccine
Influenza Vaccine

Lead Capillary Test

Lead Test

Pregnancy Test

By Clinician

Thea Swales

CDP Support Nurse
Dennis Eberhardt
Olivia Harris

By Ethnicity

By City

Not Hispanic or Latino,Unknown
Other
Unknown

Hispanic or Latino
Not Hispanic or Latino

ATHENS
Beardstown
Broomfield
Cantrall
Easton
Greenview
Loami

Mason City
Meredosia
Mount Pulaski
New Berlin
Nn22
Oakford
PETERSBURG
Petersburg
Pleasant Plains
Spaulding
Springfield
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1.95%

6.71%
1.30%
1.08%
3.46%
0.87%
14.50%
36.36%
16.67%
0.65%
10.82%
4.76%
1.95%
0.43%
0.43%

2.38%
0.22%
7.14%
90.26%

0.22%
0.43%
1.52%
0.65%
4.33%
92.86%

0.43%
0.22%
0.22%
1.08%
0.22%
10.82%
0.65%
0.43%
0.22%
0.22%
0.22%
0.22%
5.63%
1.08%
42.21%
1.52%
0.43%
0.65%



Tallua
Tallula
Williamsville
athens
petersburg
Ashland
Athens

By Residency Status

By % of Poverty

100% and below

120

462

459
3

0.22%
4.11%
0.43%
0.22%
0.87%
1.73%
25.97%

100%

99.35%
0.65%



WIC

e Visits started at Menard in February 2025
e 142 different participants

e Current caseload roughly 120 . :
* Decrease due to children aging out at age 5, moms that fully formula feed stop receiving

benefits at 6 months postpartum, several foster children had a change in placement and
families moving out of the area.

* Participants are from Ashland, Athens, Cantrall, Greenview, Loami, Oakford, Petersburg,
Pleasant Plains, Riverton, Rushville (1 offered to help her switch to Schuyler County, but
she wanted to stay with us throughout her pregnancy then transition to them after she
delivers; lived in Petersburg when she started with me), Springfield and Tallula.

Outreach

e Mid- September 126 letters were mailed to WIC eligible households in Menard County
that had a child under the age of 5 with an active Title XIX Medicaid; 12 new clients from
letters.

e Participated in Greenview Labor Day Parade

e Participated in Petersburg Harvest Fest Parade

Offsite Flu

¢ Countryside Estates (6)

Athens City Hall (8)

Menard County Courthouse (21)

e Greenview Community School District (7)
Home Visits (2)

Saturday Vaccine Clinic

e October 4" 9AM-1PM; full schedule
e Offered in the hopes of removing a barrier for working families throughout the week

Upcoming

e Emails have been sent to Athens, Greenview and PORTA nurses to schedule Spring 2026
Meningitis Clinics at their high schools for kids aged 16 and older to receive their senior
meningitis.

* Athens- will be in touch with a date soon; she wants to "advertise" it all year.

* Greenview has been a challenge to communicate with, all communication has come
from their superintendent, he expressed a lot of interested when were there for flu.

Awaiting response to email.
e PORTA- awaiting response.



Environmental Health

Menard Food inspections:

76 Highs

37 Mediums

9 lows

5 non-Foodborne Illness complaints

Complaints:
3 sewage complaints

Septic Installs — 20

Water Wells Dug — 5
Water Well Sealings — 1
Geothermal Wells Dug - 0
Mosquito Collections — 44
Tick Collections — 6



