

**Minutes**  
**Menard County Board of Health**  
**November 5, 2025 6:15pm**

**Present:**

Briane Satorius, President  
Rich Brauer  
JD Stewart, Treasurer  
Dr. Tibbs-Hnizdo  
Dr. Miller  
Carol Graham

**Excused**

Dave Bagot, R.PH.  
Dianne Markley  
John Ridley, MHCDS

**I. Call to Order**

- a. President Briane Satorius called the meeting to order at 6:10 pm

**II. Approval of Minutes**

Motion was made by Rich Brauer for approval of the August 6, 2025 minutes, seconded by JD Stewart, passed unanimously.

**III. Approval of the 2026 Board of Health meeting dates:**

Dr. Miller made a motion to approve the 2026 Menard Board of Health meeting dates of February 4<sup>th</sup>, May 6<sup>th</sup>, August 5<sup>th</sup> and November 4, 2026, seconded by Dr. Tibbs-Hnizdo, passed unanimously. The meetings will start at 6:00 pm.

**IV. Menard Activities**

See attached list of activities.

**V. Unfinished Business**

- a. Nothing to report

**VI. New Business**

- a. Nothing to report

**VII. Next Meeting**

- a. February 4, 2026.

**VIII. Public Comment**

- a. None

**IX. Adjournment**

- a. Motion made to adjourn meeting at 6:30pm was made by Rich Brauer, seconded by JD Stewart, passed unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted by:

Carol Graham

Executive Assistant to the Director

Menard County Department of Public Health

1 Centre D Petersburg

Generated: 11-04-2025 14:27:19 PM

Report : Clinic Visit Report between 01-01-2025 and 11-04-2025

IL - 62675

at Menard County Department of Public Health

Location Name: Menard County Department of Public Health

GRP\_DESC DESCRIPTION

Number	Percent
462	100%

Total Number of Visits

By Sex

Female	259	56.06%
Male	203	43.94%

By Race

Other,White	2	0.43%
White	1	0.22%
White	430	93.07%
Asian	3	0.65%
Black or African American	8	1.73%
Black or African American,White	11	2.38%
Unknown,White	1	0.22%
Unknown	2	0.43%
Other	4	0.87%

By Age Group

Age Group	Number	Percent
14-Oct	54	11.69%
30-34	7	1.52%
35-44	22	4.76%
0-9	216	46.75%
Over 44	88	19.05%
15-19	55	11.90%
20-24	4	0.87%
25-29	16	3.46%

By Insurance

Primary Insurance-YOUTH-CARE IL	15	3.25%
Unknown	1	0.22%
Primary Insurance-AETNA	30	6.49%
Primary Insurance-AETNA BETTER HEALTH	42	9.09%
Primary Insurance-Aetna Medicare	3	0.65%
Primary Insurance-BCBS OF IL	28	6.06%
Primary Insurance-BLUE CROSS COMMUNITY FHP	13	2.81%
Primary Insurance-BLUE CROSS COMMUNITY FHP MMAI	68	14.72%
Primary Insurance-CIGNA HEALTH CARE	2	0.43%
Primary Insurance-GEHA	1	0.22%
Primary Insurance-HEALTH ALLIANCE	7	1.52%
Primary Insurance-HUMANA HEALTH PLAN INC MMP	3	0.65%
Primary Insurance-IL MEDICAID	9	1.95%
Primary Insurance-MEDICARE	35	7.58%
Primary Insurance-MERIDIAN HEALTH EFFECTIVE07/01/21	8	1.73%
Primary Insurance-MERIDIAN HEALTH PLAN	118	25.54%
Primary Insurance-MOLINA HEALTH	36	7.79%
Primary Insurance-Selfpay	34	7.36%

Primary Insurance-UNITED HEALTH CARE	9	1.95%
By Reason		
TB Skin Test	31	6.71%
ASQ Ages and Stages	6	1.30%
Blood Pressure Check	5	1.08%
Covid Vaccine	16	3.46%
Edinburg Postnatal Depression	4	0.87%
Immunization	67	14.50%
Immunizations 12 years and younger	168	36.36%
Immunizations 13 years and older	77	16.67%
Immunizations Travel Vaccine	3	0.65%
Influenza Vaccine	50	10.82%
Lead Capillary Test	22	4.76%
Lead Test	9	1.95%
Pregnancy Test	2	0.43%
	2	0.43%
By Clinician		
Thea Swales	11	2.38%
CDP Support Nurse	1	0.22%
Dennis Eberhardt	33	7.14%
Olivia Harris	417	90.26%
By Ethnicity		
Not Hispanic or Latino,Unknown	1	0.22%
Other	2	0.43%
Unknown	7	1.52%
	3	0.65%
Hispanic or Latino	20	4.33%
Not Hispanic or Latino	429	92.86%
By City		
ATHENS	2	0.43%
Beardstown	1	0.22%
Broomfield	1	0.22%
Cantrall	5	1.08%
Easton	1	0.22%
Greenview	50	10.82%
Loami	3	0.65%
Mason City	2	0.43%
Meredosia	1	0.22%
Mount Pulaski	1	0.22%
New Berlin	1	0.22%
Nn22	1	0.22%
Oakford	26	5.63%
PETERSBURG	5	1.08%
Petersburg	195	42.21%
Pleasant Plains	7	1.52%
Spaulding	2	0.43%
Springfield	3	0.65%

Tallua	1	0.22%
Tallula	19	4.11%
Williamsville	2	0.43%
athens	1	0.22%
petersburg	4	0.87%
Ashland	8	1.73%
Athens	120	25.97%
By Residency Status		
	462	100%
By % of Poverty		
	459	99.35%
100% and below	3	0.65%

## WIC

- Visits started at Menard in February 2025
- 142 different participants
- Current caseload roughly 120
- Decrease due to children aging out at age 5, moms that fully formula feed stop receiving benefits at 6 months postpartum, several foster children had a change in placement and families moving out of the area.
- Participants are from Ashland, Athens, Cantrall, Greenview, Loami, Oakford, Petersburg, Pleasant Plains, Riverton, Rushville (I offered to help her switch to Schuyler County, but she wanted to stay with us throughout her pregnancy then transition to them after she delivers; lived in Petersburg when she started with me), Springfield and Tallula.

## Outreach

- Mid- September 126 letters were mailed to WIC eligible households in Menard County that had a child under the age of 5 with an active Title XIX Medicaid; 12 new clients from letters.
- Participated in Greenview Labor Day Parade
- Participated in Petersburg Harvest Fest Parade

## Offsite Flu

- Countryside Estates (6)
- Athens City Hall (8)
- Menard County Courthouse (21)
- Greenview Community School District (7)
- Home Visits (2)

## Saturday Vaccine Clinic

- October 4<sup>th</sup> 9AM-1PM; full schedule
- Offered in the hopes of removing a barrier for working families throughout the week

## Upcoming

- Emails have been sent to Athens, Greenview and PORTA nurses to schedule Spring 2026 Meningitis Clinics at their high schools for kids aged 16 and older to receive their senior meningitis.
- Athens- will be in touch with a date soon; she wants to "advertise" it all year.
- Greenview has been a challenge to communicate with, all communication has come from their superintendent, he expressed a lot of interested when were there for flu. Awaiting response to email.
- PORTA- awaiting response.

## Environmental Health

### Menard Food inspections:

76 Highs

37 Mediums

9 lows

5 non-Foodborne Illness complaints

### Complaints:

3 sewage complaints

Septic Installs – 20

Water Wells Dug – 5

Water Well Sealings – 1

Geothermal Wells Dug - 0

Mosquito Collections – 44

Tick Collections – 6